(ii) restrictions for ownership, sale, use, and occupancy of the Sites (as defined in the Master 
Declaration), which includes the Parcels; and (3) certain rules, regulations, and restrictions relating to 
the use of the Common Areas located within Everest Place. The Condominium located in the Condo-
Hotel Parcel will consist of one hundred ninety-seven (197) Units and certain Common Elements thereto 
(as these terms are more particularly described and defined herein). 

THE CONDOMINIUM HAS BEEN ESTABLISHED IN SUCH A MANNER TO MINIMIZE THE 

COMMON ELEMENTS. COMPONENTS OF THE BUILDING WHICH ARE TYPICALLY “COMMON

[...]

behalf of the Association, including, but not limited to, Assessments, rents, profits, and revenues on 
account of the Common Elements over the amount of Common Expenses. 

2.18 "Condominium" shall have the meaning set forth in Section 1.2.1 of this Declaration. 
Condominium shall also refer to the one hundred ninety-seven (197) Units located throughout the first  
(1st) through twelfth (12th) floors of the Building and certain Common Elements, as illustrated on the 
Condominium Plot Plan, less any Shared Facilities located within these floors.  

2.19 “Condominium Documents” shall mean this Declaration and all of the exhibits hereto,

[...]

determine the actual damages Developer, or the Hotel Parcel Owner may suffer.  Accordingly, if the 
Association fails to comply with its obligations under this Section in any respect, the Association shall pay 
to Developer or the Hotel Parcel Owner, as applicable, the sum of Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 
($250,000.00), as agreed-upon liquidated damages.   

ARTICLE 8 
ADDITIONS, ALTERATIONS OR IMPROVEMENTS 

8.1 Improvements, Additions, or Alterations by Owners.   

(a) No Owner (other than Developer or the Association) shall make any addition, 
alteration or improvement in or to the Common Elements or such Owner’s Unit (to the extent either (i)